
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 27th October, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

Minutes of meeting held 22 September 2015

5.  Procurement of Waste Cleansing Contract 2017 9 - 14

Report of Lead Specialist Recycling and Waste

6.  Devon Building Control Partnership 15 - 20

Report of Head of Devon Building Control Partnership

7.  Business Development Opportunities - Asset Management 
Strategy

21 - 32

Report of Group Manager Business Development and COP Lead 
Assets

8.  Neighbourhood Plan Protocols 33 - 36

Report of Specialist Place and Strategy

9.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 onwards 37 - 70

Report of s151 Officer

10.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 71 - 86

Report of Case Manager



Page No

11.  Write Off Report 87 - 96

Report of s151 Officer and Case Management Manager

12.  Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee 97 - 102





 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 22nd day of SEPTEMBER 2015 at 2.00pm  
 
Present:    Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr W G Cann OBE  
Cllr R J Oxborough   Cllr G Parker             
Cllr R F D Sampson  Cllr L Samuel 

    
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy 
 Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits 
 Place and Strategy Specialist 

Group Manager Customer First 
 Group Manager Support Services 
 S151 Officer 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs D Cloke; C Edmonds; J Evans; T Leech; D 
Moyse; R Musgrave; T G Pearce and B Stephens 

 
     
*HC11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies were received from Cllr J B Moody.   
 
 
*HC 12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr R J Oxborough declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 6 
‘Business Development – Discretionary Rate Relief’ (Minute HC 15 below 
refers) by virtue of being a business owner himself and he left the meeting 
for the duration of this item. 
 
 

*HC 13 URGENT BUSINESS 
The Chairman advised that in view of concerns about the level and quality 
of service, specifically in the Customer Contact Centre and Planning, 
discussions had taken place with the Executive Directors.   
Members had been aware that service levels could suffer with the 
transition to new ways of working, however, issues were now 
[...]
sation reflected 
the commitment to working in a healthy and safe manner. 
 
It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 
a) that the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is accepted and signed 

by the Head of Paid Service and the Leader of the Council; and  
b) that the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is reviewed and signed 

annually on the occasion of the Annual Council Meeting. 
 

 
 
HC 20 JOINT DATA PROTECTION POLICY 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance presented a report 
that brought a revised Joint Data Protection Policy for approval.  The 
Policy had been drafted to support the Council’s T18 ways of working. 

 
  It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. to approve the Joint Data Protection Policy attached at Appendix A to 
the presented report and supporting Codes of Practice and 
documentation; and 

2. to delegate to the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments  
 
 
*HC 21 WRITE OFF REPORT 
 The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing introduced a report that 

informed Members of the debt written off for revenue streams within the 
Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were 
written off by the s151 Officer under delegated authority.  Permission was 
sought to write off individual debts with a value of more than £5,000. 

 
  It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The write off by the s151 Officer of individual West Devon Borough 

Council debts totalling £65,532.49, as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of 
the presented report, be noted; and 

 
2. The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000, totalling 

£25,244.26 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report be 
approved. 

  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

At the conclusion of this item, the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Commissioning) advised Members that the external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, had issued an unqualified opinion in respect of the accounts 
and acknowledged the hard work of the shared finance team.  Members 
congratulated the s151 Officer on an excellent job and asked that thanks 
to her and her team be noted. 
 

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 4.30 pm) 
 
 
 

Dated this 
 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 
 
 
 





 
Procurement of Waste and Cleansing Contract 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 27 October 2015 

Title: Procurement of Waste and Cleansing 
Contract  

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services and Contracts   

Cllr R F D Sampson 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny External 

Committee 

 

Urgent Decision:  Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

Wednesday 4 

November 2015 

  

Author: Jane Savage Role: Lead Specialist Recycling 
and Waste 

Contact: 01822 813657 

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Committee approves the recommendation to commence the 
tender process for the waste and cleansing contract;  

2. That the procurement process is overseen by the Waste Working 

Group and reports regularly on progress to this Committee; and, 

3. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 

are delegated to the Lead Specialist Recycling and Waste (Strategy & 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services. 



 
Procurement of Waste and Cleansing Contract 

 
 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

The current waste and cleansing contract terminates on 31 March 2017. 
The contract includes the collection of all domestic waste from households 

and recycling banks within the borough, along with street cleansing, litter 
and dog bin servicing, and public toilet cleaning. The anticipated value of 
the contract is above the threshold for goods and services, referred to in 

the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. In order for the Council to be 
legally complaint and not at risk of challenge the procurement process 

needs to begin during late 2015. This does not compromise the parallel 
wor
[...]
nd Housing and the ward 
member(s) for the designated Neighbourhood Plan area. 

2.  Subject to approval of recommendation 1 above, agrees that the 

appropriate changes be made to the Council’s Neighbourhood 
Planning Protocol. 

 

1. Executive summary  
 
The Localism Act and National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) both came into 

effect in 2012.  These encourage communities to prepare Neighbourhood Plans for 
their area. The Council has adopted a Neighbourhood Planning Protocol which 

provides information on the procedures that will guide the Neighbourhood Plan 
process. 

 

The Council has previously agreed to delegate the Designation of Neighbourhood Plan 
Areas.  This item seeks similar delegation to agree subsequent stages of the 

Neighbourhood Planning process. It is suggested that the final stage of a 
Neighbourhood Plan – the point at which the Plan is “Made” - is retained as a Hub 

Committee level decision. 
 
 



2. Background  

 
The Localism Act established Neighbourhood Plans as part of the Development Plan.   

This places the responsibility for preparing the Plan onto the “Qualifying Body” 
(usually the Town or Parish Council) but also places distinct roles onto WDBC as the 

Local Planning Authority. 
 
Delegation of the power to designate an NP area was granted to officers in 

consultation with portfolio holder and ward members in February 2015.    With plans 
now advancing through subsequent stages of the NP process (as set out in Appendix 

1) it is considered expedient to extend the delegated powers to allow NPs to progress 
through further phases outside of the Hub Committee cycle.  The final stage of the 
process, the making of the NP, is recommended to remain as a decision for Hub 

Committee.   As set out at Appendix 1 the following stages are recommended to be 
subject to delegation. 

 
• Regulation 14 Consultation 
• Regulation 15 and 16 Publication and related matters 

 
It is also recommended that the existing Neighbourhood
[...]
cted: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee considers the five year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and provides an indication of the 

budget principles to be adopted, with particular reference to; 

- the level of council tax increase,  
- the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget,  
- the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to Parish 
and Town Councils  

- other income generation and budget savings and 
- maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being £750,000 (see 9.2). 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



1.  Executive summary  

1.1 This is the annual review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). It is based on a financial forecast over a rolling five 
year timeframe to 2020/21 which will help ensure resources are aligned 
to the outcomes in Our Plan.  

 
1.2 The forecast is intended to provide a framework within which decisions 

can be made regarding the future service provision and council tax 
levels whilst building an approach that guarantees West Devon 
Borough Council’s longer term viability. 

 
1.3 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 

unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Queen’s Speech 
delivered on 27 May 2015 stated that the government will “continue the 
work of bringing the public finances under control and reducing the 
deficit, so that Britain lives within its means”. The Summer Budget on 8 
July 2015 has confirmed this and is likely to mean significant financial 
reductions particularly over the next two to three years until the 
government achieves its aim of running a budget surplus by 2019/20. 
 

1.4
[...]
n) has been assumed to 

increase in line with the expected interest rate forecasts in Section 2.3 i.e. 

0.75% in 2016/17 and rising to 1.5% by 2018/19.   A 0.25% variation in 

interest rates on investment income equates to £20,000. 

9. An allowance of 2% for inflation is included in the budget. Inflation costs 

are being managed through cost effective procurement. 

10. The capital programme is funded by receipts, grants, and contributions. 

Realistic assumptions about these have been made for the future. 

11. Known liabilities have been provided for and there are no significant 

outstanding claims. 

 

Summary & conclusion 

Sensitivity analysis and risks are identified above with a potential total adverse 

revenue effect for 2016/17 of £483,000. However, revenue reserves are 

recommended to be maintained at a minimum of £750,000. I therefore confirm 

the robustness of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the adequacy of the 

reserves. 

 

Mrs Lisa Buckle, Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer) 



West Devon Borough Council - Council Tax Reduction 2016/17 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 27 October 2015 

Title: Council Tax Reduction 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview &  Scrutiny Internal 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

Recommendation 

to Council 

  

Author: Allison Lewis Role: Case Manager 

Contact: allison.lewis@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To agree to continue with the existing Council Tax Reduction 

scheme for 2016/17 

• 80% maximum liability restriction meaning that 

working age claimants pay a minimum of 20% towards 
their Council Tax bill 

• A property valuation band D restriction meaning that 

working age claimants living in larger properties do not 
receive greater levels of support than those living in small 

properties 

• An exceptional hardship fund to help those claimants 
experiencing severe financial difficulties 

2. For delegated authority to be given to the Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 Officer) , in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, to make amendments to the policy document to take 
account of any further changes in law, government guidance or 
policy that require urgent amendment. 

 



West Devon Borough Council - Council Tax Reduction 2016/17 
 

 
 

 

 
1. Hub Committee summary  

The Council is responsible for administering the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme and the scheme for 2016/17 requires member 
agreement by 31 January 2016.  

If no local Council Tax Reduction scheme is agreed by 31st January 
2016 the Council will be bound to continue with the scheme 
adopted in 2015/16 

 

2. Background  

 

As part of the wider Welfare Reform agenda Council Tax Benefit 
was abolished from April 2013. It is now the responsibility of the 

billing authorities to design and agree their own local schemes on 
an annual basis. The local scheme is called Council Tax Reduction 

(CTR) and is classed as a Council Tax discount rather than a state 
welfare benefit. 

The current scheme was initially adopted by the Authority in 
2014/15. 

Pensioners continue to be protected from receiving any reduction to 

their current entitlement and will remain under a national scheme 
as prescribed by legislation for 2016/17.  The scheme being 

adopted will continue to only affect working age customers.  

35% of our working age customers receiving Council Tax Reduction 
are paying their bill by Direct Debit. 

Over the last 12 months we have made in the region of 1500 
outbound calls and have sent 250 letters providing advice.  In 

addition 190 customers who were identified as requiring a face to 
face meeting had a personal visit to their home address.  533 of 
these calls have been made since April 2015 with 63 letters sent 


[...]
, and,  

For delegated authority to be given to the Finance Community of 

Practice Lead (S151 Officer) , in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make amendments to the policy document to take 
account of any further changes in law, government guidance or 

policy that require urgent amendment. 

 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 The relevant powers for this report are contained 

within the following legislation; 



West Devon Borough Council - Council Tax Reduction 2016/17 
 

 
 

 

 
Clause 34 of the Welfare Reform Bill provides for 

the abolition of Council Tax Benefit from 31st March 
2013 and introduces the Local Council Tax Support 
Schemes to be administered by Local Authorities. 

 

Financial 

 

 The Government funding (Settlement funding 

assessment, SFA) received from Central 
Government will be reduced by 11.2% for 2016/17. 

Council Tax Reduction funding is included within 
the SFA. The scheme is designed to be cost neutral 
and covers the shortfall in funding of approximately 

£509,000.  Based on current calculations (see 3) 

officers are confident that the difference between 
actual and forecasted figures as the end of the 

financial year will be minimal. The modelling 
carried out last year which informed the decision to 

adopt the current scheme is proving to be 
consistent with what is happening since the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme went live. 

 
 

 

Risk Agreeme

nt on 
scheme 
 

 
 

Financial 
 
 

 
 

 
Financial 
 

 
 

 
 
Financial 

 
 
 
 

Failure to agree a scheme by 31st January 2016. 

 
Failure to agree will mean the Council is bound to 
continue with scheme adopted for 2015/16. 

 
 

Detrimental impact on collection rates 
 
Business case in place with all preceptors agreeing 

financial support to fund extra resource to  
undertake early intervention and money advice. 

 
Future funding reduction
[...]
hich 

was very similar to the previous Council Tax Benefit system.  From April 

2013 the only change applied was to abolish Second Adult Rebate claims for 

working age claimants.  The shortfall in funding was covered by council tax 

technical reform changes rather than reducing the level of support provided 

in Council Tax Reduction.  

 

From April 2014 and after public consultation the following scheme was 

agreed: 

 

80% maximum liability restriction meaning that working age claimants paid 

a minimum of 20% towards their Council Tax bill. 

 

A property valuation band D restriction meaning that working age 

claimants living in larger properties did not receive greater levels of support 

than those living in small properties 

 

An exceptional hardship fund to help those claimants experiencing severe 

financial difficulties 

 

The Council’s overall budget has continued to be cut by Central 

Government.  It is for local councils to determine how to manage the 

funding gap and whether any further cuts should be made to the current 

Council Tax Reduction scheme for working age customers.  

  

There are strict guidelines from the Government to ensure support for 

pensioners will remain at the same level as now and will be delivered 

through a national framework of criteria and allowances. West Devon 

Borough Council will need to agree the scheme which will be affective from 

April 2016 by 31st January 2016.  If no scheme is approved the Council will 

continue with the scheme as agreed for April 2015.  

 

 

Information about users , 

research or other evidence  

 

West Devon Borough Council has the option of developing a new scheme, 

continuing with the current scheme.  By default if no scheme is agreed for 

2016/17 then the current scheme will continue.   

 

1. Continue 2015/16 scheme for 2016/17.  The preferred option would 

be for The Council to agree to continue with the current scheme for 

2016/17 which still includes a means
[...]
ll impact on working age claimants 

only. 

 

 

To protect the most vulnerable West Devon Borough Council will have some kind of 

vulnerability/hardship fund to act as a safety net. This will allow for individual circumstances to be taken 

into account when appropriate.   

 

 

Action Plan & Review. 

 

December 2015                Options for  final scheme will be considered by Members    

 

April 2016 onwards.         Monitoring on customer impact will continue through the year 

                       

                                            Scheme and  funding will need to be fully reviewed and agreed for  

                                            2017/18 

                                          

 

 

 

 



 

 





 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 27th October 2015 

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Health & Wellbeing 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Internal O&S 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 3644   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 

s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £20,949.61 as detailed in Tables 1 and 

2. 

 

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 

£5,000 totalling £19,658.78, as detailed in Table 3. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 

Rates.    
 

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 

the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               

[...]
 and L J G Hockridge each 
declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for the Five Year Period 2016/17 to 2020/21’ (Minute O&S(I) 26 below 
refers) and specifically the part of the item that related to the amount of 
Council Tax Support Grant proposed to be passed on to Town and Parish 
Councils for 2016/17.  



Each Member declared their interest by virtue of being serving Members 
of local Town and Parish Councils and each remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote thereon.

*O&S(I) 24 PUBLIC FORUM
It was noted that no issues were raised in accordance with the Public 
Forum.

 
*O&S(I) 25 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN

The most recent (published 29 September 2015) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration.  Since no issues were raised by 
Members, the Committee proceeded to note the contents of the Plan 
without any further comment.

O&S(I) 26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD 
2016/17 TO 2020/21
The Committee considered a report that presented the annual review of 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The MTFS was 
based on a financial forecast over a rolling five-year timeframe to 2020/21, 
which would help to ensure that resources were aligned to the outcomes 
in Our Plan.

In the ensuing debate, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the Government announcement in relation to Councils being able to 
keep all of the Business Rates generated in their local areas.  Officers 
informed that the implications of the announcement made earlier that 
week were as yet unknown and it was anticipated that further 
information would be forthcoming at the Autumn Spending Review on 
25 November 2015; 

(b) the complexities of understanding local government finance.  In the 
event of any Members not fully understanding any of the issues 
relating to local government finance, the Chairman invited them to 
request a meeting with the Section 151 Officer;

(c) Disabled Faciliti
[...]
sessment);

4. maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being set at £750,000 (paragraph 9.2 of 
the presented agenda report refers); and

5. the anticipated 2016/17 budget surplus (£571,177) being 
ringfenced for future income generation opportunities and held 
in an earmarked reserve for that purpose.   

  
*O&S(I) 27 UPDATE ON THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME T18

The Group Manager (Support Services) presented an update on the 
Transformation Programme.  In so doing, the latest version of the Phase 1b 
Software roll-out (as attached at Appendix A) was tabled to the meeting.

In the ensuing discussion, specific reference was made to:- 

- the planning portal.  Whilst the problems with the old portal were well 
rehearsed, the Committee was informed that it would take four weeks to 
fully repair it.  As a consequence, and in light of the close proximity to the 
launch of the new portal, it was not considered to be an effective use of 
time to permanently fix the old portal;

- prioritising the processes.  It was noted that officers were currently 
working on prioritising those processes that were considered to have the 
greatest impact on customer services;

- the programme still being within the financial parameters that had been 
agreed by the Council.



*O&S(I) 28 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT – SERVICE UPDATE AND 
PRESENTATION

The Specialist Manager conducted a PowerPoint presentation which provided 
an update on the Development Management service.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) When questioned, officers advised that the backlog of planning applications 
currently stood at 90, with each of these being defined as ‘non-majors’.  In 
reply, Members stressed the impact that this was having on local 
businesses and residents alike and queried how they should be responding 
to upset applicants.  In such instances, officers urged Members to 
encourage applicants to either contact the Specialist Manager or the
[...]
Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix A

	11 Write Off Report
	12 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 27th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Benson Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cloke Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Leech
Cllr Sellis Cllr Stephens

Officers:
Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Group Manager – Business Development
Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Case Manager – Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Specialist – Place and Strategy
S151 Officer

22. Apologies for absence 
*HC22           
Apologies were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE and Cllr L 
Samuel.



23. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 23          
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed but none were made:

24. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 24          
The Chairman advised that he had asked the Localities Manager to 
attend to update Members following a situation that had arisen at 
South Hams District Council, in relation to publicity material relating 
to Locality Officers. The Localities Manager presented a copy of the 
proposed publicity material to Members and sought their views.   
Members had suggestions for minor amendments, but on the whole 
were content with the material and did not feel the need for a further 
meeting to discuss this.  The Localities Manager also responded to 
questions relating to the role of the Localities Officers. The Lead 
Specialist Communications and Media confirmed that press material 
would be issued on the Locality model once the new systems had 
settled.

25. Procurement of Waste Cleansing Contract 2017 
*HC 25          
The Lead Member for Commercial Services and Contracts presented a 
report that sought approval to commence the tender process for the 
waste and cleansing contract, which would not compromise the 
parallel work to be carried out over the next few months relating to 
alternative delivery options.

It was then RESOLVED 
that:

1.  Commencement of the tender process for the waste and 
cleansing contract be approved;

2.  The procurement process be overseen by the Waste Working 
Group and reports on progress be regularly presented to the Hub 
Committee; and

3.  Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted be 
delegated to the Lead Specialist Recycling and Waste in 
consultation with the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services 
and Contracts

26. Devon Building Control Partnership 
*HC 26          
The Chairman advised that ‘Item 6: Devon Building Control 
Partnership’ would be deferred from this agenda and presented to the 
next meeting of the Hub Committee on 1 December 2015.

27. Business Development Opportunities - Asset Management 
Strategy 
HC27 



The Lead Member for Environment presented a report that 
recommended to Council that the updated Asset Management 
Strategy, as appended to the report, be approved.

Members discussed the Scheme of Delegation as shown in the report 
and asked that this be reviewed to determine whether the Leader 
or Lead Member would be more appropriate.  As a result of the 
discussion the recommendation was amended.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED to 
approve the updated Asset Management Strategy as detailed in 
Appendix One to the presented report, subject to a Scheme of 
Delegation review to be presented to the Annual Meeting of Council 
in May 2016.

28. Neighbourhood Plan Protocols 
*HC 28         
The Lead Member for Strategic Planning and Housing presented a 
report that sought delegation to agree subsequent stages of the 
Neighbourhood Planning Process, in line with the previously agreed 
delegation to agree the Designation of Neighbourhood Plans.

It was then 
RESOLVED

1.  That authority to approve the Neighbourhood Plan procedures as 
set out in Appendix 1 be delegated to the Lead Specialist – Place 
and Strategy in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Strategic Planning and Housing and the Ward Member (s) for the 
designated Neighbourhood Plan area; and

2.  Subject to approval of recommendation 1, making appropriate 
changes to the Council’s Neighbourhood Planning Protocol be 
agreed.

29. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 onwards 
*HC 29         
The Leader presented a report that provided Members with the 
annual review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  It was based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year 
timeframe to 2020/21, which would help to ensure resources were 
aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan.

The COP Lead Finance answered a number of questions relating to the 
detail within the report.  Members discussed the increase in 
financial risk and the volatility that could arise from changes to 
business rates legislation. Members also expressed the view that the 
capital budget for affordable Housing of £550,000 plus the 
uncommitted New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in year 15/16) 
and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) should be put to use, by investing 
in the residential sector, for example. This would increase the capital 
value.  The Group Manager – Business Development had been asked 



to present a report containing options for consideration early in the 
New Year.  Finally, Members agreed to accept the recommendations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee arising from their 
meeting on 6 October, 2015, and amended their resolution 
accordingly.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee had considered the 
five year Medium Term Financial Strategy and provided an indication 
of the budget principles to be adopted, with particular reference to:

a)  the level of council tax increase being 1.99%;
b)  the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue 

budget;
c)  the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to 

Parish and  Town Councils be reduced by 11.2%;
d) Other income generation and budget savings; 
e)  Maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum 

level of unearmarked reserves being £750,000; and
f)  The anticipated 2016/17 budget surplus (£571,177) being 

ringfenced for future income generation opportunities and held 
in an earmarked reserve for that purpose.

30. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
HC 30           
The Leader presented a report that sought agreement to continue with 
the existing Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2016/17 and for 
delegated authority to be given to the Finance Community of Practice 
Lead, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make amendments 
to the policy document to take account of any further changes in law, 
government guidance or policy that required urgent amendment.

The Case Manager updated Members on the impact of the House of 
Lords decision the previous evening in relation to tax credit changes.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED:

1.  to agree to continue with the existing Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2016/17:
- 80% maximum liability restriction meaning that working age 

claimants pay a minimum of 20% towards their Council Tax 
bill

- A property valuation band D restriction meaning that 
working age claimants living in larger properties do not 
receive grater levels of support than those living in small 
properties

- An exceptional hardship fund to help those 
claimants experiencing severe financial difficulties;

2.  That authority be delegated to the Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (s151 Officer), in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make amendments to the policy document to take 



account of any further changes in law, government guidance or 
policy that require urgent amendment.

31. Write Off Report 
*HC 31          
The Leader introduced a report that informed Members of the debt 
written off for revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits 
service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were written off by the s151 
Officer under delegated authority.  Permission was sought to write off 
individual debts with a value of more than £5,000.

The COP Lead Finance outlined the detail of a specific case where a 
substantial sum of money was being written off.  Members asked that 
the matter be referred to legal to ensure that every possible avenue 
to pursue the debt had been explored.

It was then RESOLVED 
that:

1.  The write off by the s151 Officer of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £20,949.61, as detailed in Tables 
1 and 2 of the presented report, be noted; and

2.  The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000, totalling 
£19,658.78 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report be 
approved.

32. Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee 
*HC 32          
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee were 
presented for approval, including the recommendation which had 
been addressed elsewhere on the agenda under Item 9 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (Minute *HC29 refers).

It was then RESOLVED that the minutes be 
noted.

The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


